issued to employees for stock-based compensation and third parties for acquisitions. While the overall transactions
were valued appropriately, the amounts transferred from Treasury Shares to Capital in Excess of Par Value within the
Shareholders' Equity section of our balance sheet were incorrect.  As a result, we have reclassified $149 million, $85
million and $8 million from Treasury Shares to Capital in Excess of Par Value as of December 31, 2011, 2010 and
2009, respectively.

The following tables summarize the impact of the 2012 restatement on our previously reported annual results filed on
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.  The effect of these adjustments on our 2010

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

95

and 2011 quarterly results is shown in Note 19.

56

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

96

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 are
as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In millions, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Products $4,886 $ (2 ) $4,884
Services 8,104 — 8,104

12,990 (2 ) 12,988
Costs and Expenses:
Cost of Products 3,734 8 3,742
Cost of Services 5,931 5 5,936
Research and Development 245 — 245
Selling, General and Administrative Attributable to Segments 1,534 (2 ) 1,532
Corporate General and Administrative 222 4 226

11,666 15 11,681

Operating Income 1,324 (17 ) 1,307
Other Income (Expense):
Interest Expense, Net (453 ) — (453 )
Other, Net (107 ) — (107 )

Income Before Income Taxes 764 (17 ) 747
Provision for Income Taxes (486 ) (56 ) (542 )
Net Income 278 (73 ) 205
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (16 ) — (16 )
Net Income Attributable to Weatherford $262 $ (73 ) $189

Earnings Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Basic $0.35 $ (0.10 ) $0.25
Diluted $0.34 $ (0.09 ) $0.25

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 753 — 753
Diluted 760 — 760
57

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

97

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2010 are
as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In millions, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Products $3,580 $ — $3,580
Services 6,641 — 6,641

10,221 — 10,221
Costs and Expenses:
Cost of Products 2,633 4 2,637
Cost of Services 4,949 4 4,953
Research and Development 216 — 216
Selling, General and Administrative Attributable to Segments 1,404 — 1,404
Corporate General and Administrative 237 — 237

9,439 8 9,447

Operating Income 782 (8 ) 774
Other Income (Expense):
Interest Expense, Net (406 ) — (406 )
Bond Tender Premium (54 ) — (54 )
Devaluation of Venezuelan Bolivar (64 ) — (64 )
Other, Net (53 ) — (53 )

Income Before Income Taxes 205 (8 ) 197
Provision for Income Taxes (339 ) (57 ) (396 )
Net Loss (134 ) (65 ) (199 )
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (18 ) — (18 )
Net Loss Attributable to Weatherford $(152 ) $ (65 ) $(217 )

Loss Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Basic $(0.20 ) $ (0.09 ) $(0.29 )
Diluted $(0.20 ) $ (0.09 ) $(0.29 )

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 743 — 743
Diluted 743 — 743
58

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

98

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 are
as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2009
Previously
ReportedAdjustments Restated
(In millions, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Products $2,921 $ — $ 2,921
Services 5,912 — 5,912

8,833 — 8,833
Costs and Expenses:
Cost of Products 2,308 3 2,311
Cost of Services 4,153 — 4,153
Research and Development 196 — 196
Selling, General and Administrative Attributable to Segments 1,260 — 1,260
Corporate General and Administrative 226 — 226

8,143 3 8,146

Operating Income 690 (3 ) 687

Other Income (Expense):
Interest Expense, Net (367 ) — (367 )
Other, Net (36 ) (8 ) (44 )

Income Before Income Taxes 287 (11 ) 276
Provision for Income Taxes (137 ) (26 ) (163 )
Net Income 150 (37 ) 113
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (26 ) — (26 )
Net Income Attributable to Weatherford $124 $ (37 ) $ 87

Earnings Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Basic $0.17 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.12
Diluted $0.17 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.12

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 715 — 715
Diluted 723 — 723

59

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

99

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 are as follows:

As of December 31, 2011
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In millions)

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $371 $ — $371
Accounts Receivable 3,235 (2 ) 3,233
Inventories 3,158 — 3,158
Current Deferred Tax Assets 250 24 274
Other Current Assets 685 10 695
Total Current Assets 7,699 32 7,731

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land, Buildings and Leasehold Improvements 1,369 — 1,369
Rental and Service Equipment 8,867 — 8,867
Machinery and Other 2,066 8 2,074

12,302 8 12,310
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 5,019 4 5,023

7,283 4 7,287

Goodwill 4,422 1 4,423
Other Intangible Assets 711 — 711
Equity Investments 616 — 616
Other Assets 454 (171 ) 283
Total Assets $21,185 $ (134 ) $21,051

Current Liabilities:
Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term Debt $1,320 $ — $1,320
Accounts Payable 1,567 4 1,571
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 398 4 402
Income Taxes Payable 141 37 178
Other Current Liabilities 787 25 812
Total Current Liabilities 4,213 70 4,283

Long-term Debt 6,286 — 6,286
Other Liabilities 1,133 4 1,137
Total Liabilities 11,632 74 11,706

Shareholders' Equity:
Shares 769 — 769

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

100

Capital in Excess of Par Value 4,824 (149 ) 4,675
Treasury Shares, at Cost (483 ) 149 (334 )
Retained Earnings 4,352 (218 ) 4,134
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 70 10 80
Weatherford Shareholders' Equity 9,532 (208 ) 9,324
Noncontrolling Interests 21 — 21
Total Shareholders' Equity 9,553 (208 ) 9,345
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $21,185 $ (134 ) $21,051

60

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

101

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010 are as follows:

As of December 31, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In millions)

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $416 $ — $416
Accounts Receivable 2,629 — 2,629
Inventories 2,590 — 2,590
Current Deferred Tax Assets 284 (27 ) 257
Other Current Assets 601 2 603
Total Current Assets 6,520 (25 ) 6,495

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land, Buildings and Leasehold Improvements 1,160 — 1,160
Rental and Service Equipment 7,977 — 7,977
Machinery and Other 2,025 8 2,033

11,162 8 11,170
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 4,222 3 4,225

6,940 5 6,945

Goodwill 4,277 2 4,279
Other Intangible Assets 728 — 728
Equity Investments 540 — 540
Other Assets 202 10 212
Total Assets $19,207 $ (8 ) $19,199

Current Liabilities:
Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term Debt $235 $ — $235
Accounts Payable 1,335 — 1,335
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 329 1 330
Income Taxes Payable 91 12 103
Other Current Liabilities 638 60 698
Total Current Liabilities 2,628 73 2,701

Long-term Debt 6,530 — 6,530
Other Liabilities 789 61 850
Total Liabilities 9,947 134 10,081

Shareholders' Equity:

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

102

Shares 761 — 761
Capital in Excess of Par Value 4,702 (85 ) 4,617
Treasury Shares, at Cost (563 ) 85 (478 )
Retained Earnings 4,094 (145 ) 3,949
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 199 3 202
Weatherford Shareholders' Equity 9,193 (142 ) 9,051
Noncontrolling Interests 67 — 67
Total Shareholders' Equity 9,260 (142 ) 9,118
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $19,207 $ (8 ) $19,199

61

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

103

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 are as follows:

As of December 31, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In millions)

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $253 $ — $253
Accounts Receivable 2,511 — 2,511
Inventories 2,238 — 2,238
Current Deferred Tax Assets 285 35 320
Other Current Assets 721 2 723
Total Current Assets 6,008 37 6,045

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land, Buildings and Leasehold Improvements 976 — 976
Rental and Service Equipment 7,535 — 7,535
Machinery and Other 1,919 7 1,926

10,430 7 10,437
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 3,440 2 3,442

6,990 5 6,995

Goodwill 4,243 — 4,243
Other Intangible Assets 771 — 771
  Equity Investments 533 — 533
Other Assets 225 (30 ) 195
Total Assets $18,770 $ 12 $18,782

Current Liabilities:
Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term Debt $870 $ — $870
Accounts Payable 1,002 — 1,002
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 274 — 274
Income Taxes Payable 279 9 288
Other Current Liabilities 651 (29 ) 622
Total Current Liabilities 3,076 (20 ) 3,056

Long-term Debt 5,847 — 5,847
Other Liabilities 593 111 704
Total Liabilities 9,516 91 9,607

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

104

Shareholders' Equity:
Shares 761 — 761
Capital in Excess of Par Value 4,643 (8 ) 4,635
Treasury Shares, at Cost (616 ) 8 (608 )
Retained Earnings 4,246 (80 ) 4,166
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 141 1 142
Weatherford Shareholders' Equity 9,175 (79 ) 9,096
Noncontrolling Interests 79 — 79
Total Shareholders' Equity 9,254 (79 ) 9,175
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $18,770 $ 12 $18,782

62

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

105

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2011 are
as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Previously
ReportedAdjustments Restated
(In millions)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Income $278 $ (73 ) $205
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating
Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 1,135 1 1,136
Employee Share-Based Compensation Expense 87 — 87
Bad Debt Expense 52 — 52
Loss on Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net 29 — 29
Deferred Income Tax Provision 149 (28 ) 121
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation 4 (8 ) (4 )
Other, Net (10 ) (9 ) (19 )
Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities, Net of Effect of Businesses Acquired:
Accounts Receivable (626 ) 3 (623 )
Inventories (606 ) — (606 )
Other Current Assets (68 ) (13 ) (81 )
Accounts Payable 237 5 242
Other Current Liabilities 46 184 230
Other, Net 126 (71 ) 55
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 833 (9 ) 824

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Capital Expenditures for Property, Plant and Equipment (1,524) — (1,524 )
Acquisitions of Businesses, Net of Cash Acquired (144 ) — (144 )
Acquisition of Intellectual Property (8 ) — (8 )
Acquisition of Equity Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates (14 ) — (14 )
Proceeds from Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net 31 — 31
Other Investing Activities (15 ) — (15 )
Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (1,674) — (1,674 )

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Borrowings of Long-term Debt 22 — 22
Repayments of Long-term Debt (216 ) — (216 )
Borrowings (Repayments) of Short-term Debt, Net 992 — 992
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation (4 ) 8 4
Other Financing Activities, Net 2 1 3
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 796 9 805

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

106

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents — — —

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (45 ) — (45 )
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 416 — 416
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $371 $ — $371

63

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

107

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 are
as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2010
Previously
ReportedAdjustments Restated
(In millions)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Loss $(134 ) $ (65 ) $ (199 )
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 1,047 1 1,048
Employee Share-Based Compensation Expense 99 — 99
Bad Debt Expense 57 — 57
Loss on Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net 30 — 30
Deferred Income Tax Provision 82 — 82
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation — — —
Devaluation of Venezuelan Bolivar 64 — 64
Bond Tender Premium 54 — 54
Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan 38 — 38
Revaluation of Contingent Consideration (13 ) — (13 )
Other, Net (14 ) (4 ) (18 )
Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities, Net of Effect of Businesses Acquired:
Accounts Receivable (190 ) — (190 )
Inventories (359 ) — (359 )
Other Current Assets 82 — 82
Accounts Payable 298 — 298
Other Current Liabilities (12 ) (8 ) (20 )
Other, Net (1 ) 73 72
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,128 (3 ) 1,125

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Capital Expenditures for Property, Plant and Equipment (977 ) — (977 )
Acquisitions of Businesses, Net of Cash Acquired (144 ) — (144 )
Acquisition of Intellectual Property (24 ) — (24 )
Acquisition of Equity Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates (2 ) — (2 )
Proceeds from Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net 197 — 197
Other Investing Activities 42 — 42
Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (908 ) — (908 )

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Borrowings of Long-term Debt 1,580 — 1,580
Repayments of Long-term Debt (721 ) — (721 )
Borrowings (Repayments) of Short-term Debt, Net (834 ) — (834 )

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

108

Bond Tender Premium (54 ) — (54 )
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation — — —
Other Financing Activities, Net (9 ) 3 (6 )
Net Cash Used by Financing Activities (38 ) 3 (35 )

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents (19 ) — (19 )

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 163 — 163
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 253 — 253
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $416 $ — $ 416

64

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

109

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2009 are
as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In millions)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Income $150 $ (37 ) $113
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating
Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 909 — 909
Employee Share-Based Compensation Expense 110 — 110
Bad Debt Expense 11 — 11
Gain on Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net (14 ) — (14 )
Deferred Income Tax Provision (Benefit) (123 ) 11 (112 )
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation (4 ) — (4 )
Revaluation of Contingent Consideration (24 ) — (24 )
Other, Net (25 ) (4 ) (29 )
Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities, Net of Effect of Businesses Acquired:
Accounts Receivable 94 — 94
Inventories (48 ) — (48 )
Other Current Assets (150 ) — (150 )
Accounts Payable 41 — 41
Other Current Liabilities (226 ) 49 (177 )
Other, Net (93 ) (20 ) (113 )
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 608 (1 ) 607

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Capital Expenditures for Property, Plant and Equipment (1,569) — (1,569 )
Acquisitions of Businesses, Net of Cash Acquired (10 ) — (10 )
Acquisition of Intellectual Property (28 ) — (28 )
Acquisition of Equity Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates (27 ) — (27 )
Proceeds from Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net 123 — 123
Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (1,511) — (1,511 )

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Borrowings of Long-term Debt 1,240 — 1,240
Repayments of Long-term Debt (14 ) — (14 )
Borrowings (Repayments) of Short-term Debt, Net (393 ) — (393 )

Proceeds from Interest Rate Derivatives 64 — 64
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation 4 — 4

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

110

Other Financing Activities, Net 5 1 6
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 906 1 907

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents 11 — 11

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 14 — 14
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 239 — 239
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $253 $ — $253

65

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K/A

111

Table of contents
WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.   Business Combinations

We have acquired businesses we feel are important to our long-term growth strategy.  Results of operations for
acquisitions are included in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations from the date of acquisition.
 The balances included in the Consolidated Balance Sheets related to current year acquisitions are based on